
No. 22-3772

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

MARTIN J. WALSH, et al.,

Defendants–Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio at Toledo
Honorable Jack Zouhary, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF–APPELLANT**

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (916) 503-9060
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

LUKE A. WAKE
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 22-3772

Case Name: Allstates Refractory Contractors v. Walsf

Name of counsel: Oliver J. Dunford

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Amicus, Pacific Legal Foundation
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress Must Resolve Fundamental Policy Issues	5
A. The Danger in Allowing Unelected Ministers to Make Law	5
B. Congress Must Provide a Governing Standard.....	10
II. Congress Failed to Establish Fundamental Policy	12
A. The OSH Act Provides No Governing Standard	12
B. The General Goal of Protecting Public Safety Tells Us Nothing	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	3–4, 16
<i>Caha v. United States</i> , 152 U.S. 210 (1894).....	11
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	5–6
<i>Clean Air Constituency v. Cal. State Air Res. Bd.</i> , 11 Cal. 3d 801 (1974)	11
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	2
<i>Encino Motor Cars v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	16
<i>Fama Constr., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 19-13277, 2022 WL 2375708 (11th Cir. June 30, 2022).....	10
<i>Ghost Golf, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , No. F082357, 2021 WL 3483271 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 9, 2021).....	2–3
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	16
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	6
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	15–16, 18
<i>Int’l Union v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	10
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	11
<i>Mayfield v. Walsh</i> , 1:22-cv-00792 (W.D. Tex. filed Aug. 9, 2022)	2
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	13

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989) 15

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935) *passim*

Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006) 1

Rodriguez v. United States, 480 U.S. 522 (1987) 12, 16, 18

Sackett v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012) 1

Securities and Exchange Comm’n v. Cochran,
U.S. No. 21-1239 (2022) 2

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 2, 6

Skyworks v. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
524 F. Supp. 3d 745 (N.D. Ohio 2021) 2, 16–17

Synar v. United States, 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986) 15

Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021) 8

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016) 1

Wayman v. Southard, 23 U.S. (10 Wheat) 1 (1825) 10

West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 7–8

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 4

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(3) 15

29 U.S.C. § 652(8) 3, 13

Court Rule

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) 1

Miscellaneous

V *Elliot’s Debates* 500 (1787)..... 5–6

Alexander Hamilton, *The Federalist No. 11* 7

James Madison, *The Federalist No. 10*..... 7

James Madison, *The Federalist No. 47*..... 6, 10

James Madison, *The Federalist No. 41* 6–7

James Madison, *The Federalist No. 45*..... 19

James Madison, *The Federalist No. 51* 7–8

Paretti, Jim, Lotito, Michael, and Baskin, Maury, *NLRB Proposes New Joint-Employer Standard That Would Dramatically Expand Scope of “Joint Employment” Under the National Labor Relations Act*, Littler (Sept. 6, 2022) 9

Schiff, Damien, *Is OSHA Unconstitutional?*, PLF Blog (Jan. 6, 2016), available at <https://pacificlegal.org/is-osha-unconstitutional/> 3, 13–14

Wake, Luke A., *Taking Non-Delegation Doctrine Seriously*, 15 NYU J.L. & Liberty 751 (2022) 3, 9
